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1989 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Commodore

Vice Commodore
Past Commodore
Secretary
Treasurer
Membership

Fleet Captain Sail
Fleet Captain Power
Race Committee
Social Committee
Cruise Committee
Mewsletter

Hospitality Committee

Dave Sewell
Bill Worthy
Gord Unsworth
Judy Adams
Chester Copeland
Hank Muis
Peter Horrocks
Phil Rini

Tony Johnson
Corinne Worthy
Hans Von Rosen

Bruce Fairbairn

Vacant, any volunteers?

"542-9014

389-3077
389-9260
JB9-1812

384-2286

289-1309

352-36048

549-6435

S546-0925

3g9-3077

1-259-2847

389-0277




13

17

26

29

33

39

40

CBYC MASTER ROSTER BY MEMBERSHIP NUMBER

John Kichmer

Bruce and Alda Fairbairn
799 Butternut Street
Kingston, Ontario K7M 6C2

Bill and Corinne Hurtﬁy
909 Mona Driwve
Kingston, Ontario K7P 153

Judith and William Adams
4368 Bath Road
Kingston, Ontario K7M 42

John and Sherrill Wright
4 Nottingham P1.
Kingston, Ontario K7M 7HI1

Paul and Desiree Kruger
R.R. #3
Bath, Ontario KOH 1GD

Carmen and Susan Knapp
30 Ashdale Crescent
Bowmanville, Ontario LIC 3MB8

Robin and Anne Myers
54 Woodburn Road
Glouchester, Ontario KI1B 3A7

Doug and Madeline Gostlin
2 Fairfield Blvd.
Amherstview, Ontario K7N 1L2

Gord and Ann Unsworth
714 Laidlaw Crescent
Kingston, Ontario K7M 5H&

Pyewacket

Tel: 389-0277
Roundel

Tel: 389-3077
Trinco III
Tel: 389-1812
Tardis

Tel: 542-6125
Desiree

Tel: 389-3716
Second Wind II
Tel:

TYKE IV

Tel: B24-4449
Gold Dust
Tel: 389-8032

Z00M

Tel: 3089-9260

52

56

57

85

88

93

99

103

105

107

John and Frances Keys
42 Oakridge Blvd.
Nepean, Ontario KZ2G 275
William and Claudia Stevenson
45 Stradwick Avenue

Nepean, Ontario K2J 279

Lloyd and Virginia Miller
890 Everitt Avenue
Kingston, Ontario K7M 4R3

Bill and Niki Code
655 S5tone Street
Gananoque, Ontario K76 174

George and'Dorcthy Hammond
1044 Hudson Drive

Kingston, Ontario K7M 5K8

Garnet Derrick
43 Mulcaster Street
Kingston, Ontario K7M 2Vé

Bob and Joyce Dendy
63 Cambridge Crescent
Kingston, Ontario K7M 1R4

Bernard Gates
R.R. #3
Bath, Ontario KOH 1GD

Arthur and Alison Froese
I?ﬂ Country Club Drive
Kingston, Ontario K7M 7Bs§

Ian and Kathryn Ross
527 Canterbury Crescent
Kingston, Ontario K7M 6X8

Witehcraft
Tel: 224-2452
Tamara C

Tel: 825-4410
Creme de Menthe 2
Tel: 389-5532
Code's Cat
Tel:

Summer Wine
Tel: 389-5481
Tiger

Tel: 546-2027
Harmony I1I

Tel: 389-1835

Tel: 389-1853
Aslan

Tel: 546-3791
BAIRN CRAIG

Tel: 389-5763




108

117

139

142

147

150

155

156

157

163

Rock and Francoise Boisvert
429 Southwood Drive
Kingston, Ontario K7M 5PB

Tony and Pat Johnson
78 Campbell Crescent
Kingston, Ontario K7M 1I5

Lowell Ostrom
108 Florence Street
Kingston, Ontario K7M 1Yé

Richard Harington
35 Lakeland Pt. Dr.
Kingston, Ontario K7M 4EB

Chester and Joyce Copeland
625 Forest Hill Drive
Kingston, Ontario K7M 7N6

Philip Rini
2 Mowat Avenue Apt. #504
Kingston, Ontario KJM 1K1

Hans and Franziska von Rosen
P.0. Box 132

R.R. #1 Lanark, Ontario KOG 1KO

Barry Smith
283 Parkway Avenue Apt. #606
Kingston, Ontario K7M 715

Peter Dodd and Terry Follinsbee
655 Fraser Avenue
Ottawa, Ontario K2A 2R7

Alex and Ellen Milne
151 Casterton Avenue
Kingston, Ontario K7M 1R9

Chinook
3IB4=-3143
Salty Dog
(B)Tel: 549-4480
Tel: 546-0925
Wwao
Tel: 542-5641
Overdraft II
Tel: 384-2321
Fiddler's CGreen
(B)Tel: 384-2088
Tel: 3B4-2286
Kerensa
(B)Tel: 384-7511
Tel: 549-6435
Plachander
(B)Tel: 257=5735
Tel: 259-28B47
Trick Sea
Tel: 549-5270
Windreka 11
Tel: 728-7708
Kelpie

Tel: 543-8848

171

172

174

175

191

195

199

207

213

215

David and Joanne Sewell
431 Albert Street
Kingston, Ontario K7L 3W4

Graham and Juanita Stein
2 Place d'Armes
Kingston, Ontario

Henk and Yvonne Muis

1231 Rockwood Drive ext.

Kingston, Ontario K7P 2L2

Al and Margaret Walker
1095 Johnson Street
Kingston, Ontario K7M 2N6

Michael and Carol Mastrianni
128 Park Cr.

Amherstview, Ontario K7N 1L8

Peter and Ann Burbidge
7 Westfield Drive
Kingston, Ontario K7M INS8

Norman and Maxine Cohrs
1202 Major Street
Ottawa, Ontario K2ZC 252

Bob and Valerie Colhoun
38 Littlefield Road
Kingston, Ontario K7N 152

Cathy Bridgen and Ian Cheeseman
1?56 Humberside Drive
Kingston, Ontario K7P 2N1

M. and Elizabeth Stott
159 Casterton Avenue
Kingston, Ontario K7M 1R9

Morning Mist
(B)Tel: 545-4539
Tel: 542-9014
Jay Gee III
Tel: 546-6464

Redneck

226 (B)Tel:549-8800

Tel: 389-1309
Journey

Tel:

Caramia II
Tel: 389-1564
Morning Mist
Tel: 389-5881
Almitra

Tel: 224-0467
Tillicum

Tel: 384-3449
fuleika

Tel: 389-4986
Simmac

Tel: 549-0842

 —



Elé David McLewin
400 Stewart Street
Ottawa, Ontario KIN 6L2

218 Robin and Karen
636 Hillview Road
Kingston, Ontario K7M 5Cé6

220 Doug and Florence Wagner

737 Tacoma Cr.
Kingston, Ontario K7M 5L5

226 David and Marilyn Clark
32 McLennan Way
Kanata, Ontario K2L 2ZM%

229 Frank and Eileen Artibello
460 Pine Street
Gananogue, Ontario K7G 1lE3

231 Derek McIntyre
371 Lakeview Avenue
Kingston, Ontario K7M 3V2

234 Bob and Karen Hill
P.0. Box 298
Odessa, Ontario KOH 2HOD

236 James and Joann Armstrong
668 Hillview Road
Kington, Ontario K7M 5C6

237 Guy and Gracia Belanger
6361 Mattice Avenue
Orleans, Ontario KIC 2G1

238 Brian Bailey and Carolyn Miles

278 Bourne Cr

Kingston, Ontario K7M 6N&

Scamp
Tel: 236-6892

Morning Mist

Tel: 3B4-3345

Alpine Star
Tel: 389-1295
Dans L'Vent
Tel: 831-0901
Tiree

Tel:
Desperado II
Tel: 389-1632
Leprechaun
Tel: 386-7520

Blythe Spirit

(B)Tel: 384-9650

Tel: 389-9906

Loudoann II

(B)Tel: 997-3895

Tel: 824-5332
Morning Mist

Tel: 384-5810

239 Chris and Jamie Ferreira
?ﬁl 0ld Colony Road
Kingston, Ontario K7P 1Eé6

240 John Kramer
R.R. #1
Glenburnie, Ontario KOH 150

242 Bill and Jill Merner
> Elk Ct.
Kingston, Ontarieo K7M 7A4

243 Michael and Angela Cooper
2064 Blossom Drive
Ottawa, Ontarie K1H 6C8

248 Rosaire and Lynn Rheaume
740 Montpellier Apt. #214
St. Laurent, Quebec H&4L 5B1

249 Merv and Marion Cameron
990 Echo Street

Ottawa, Ontario KI5 5F1

250 Russ Phin and Cheryl Garrit
l}Di Sydenham Road ¢
Kingston, Ontario K7M 3L9

252 David Kachmaryk
76 Lanark Cr.
Rochester N.Y. 14609

253 Alfred Millerp
38 Firestone Drive
Rochester N.Y. 14624

254 Donald Skene

102 Virginia Street Apt. #103
Kingstan, Ontario K7K 5Y4

Lady Griff
Tel: 38%-6486
ESPRIT

Tel:

The Beagle
Tel: 384-2907
Tyke XV

Tel: 731-1807
ﬂpres-Ski III
Tel: 747-2454
Sueno

Tel: 236-8491
Doral

Tel: 544-2588

RHUMBL INE

Tel: 716 482-6296

HARMONY

Tel: 716 247-7074

SKEND III

Tel: 3B4-7980




255

256

257

258

259

259

260

Al

AZ

A3

Lawrence and Phyllis Livesey
P.0. Box 857
Barry's Bay, Ontario KOJ 1BOD

John and Sharon Sealy
4452 Bath Road _
Kingston, Ontario K7N 1AZ2

Steve and Pam Haslam
942 Edingborough Cr.
Kingston, Ontario K7P 2E1

Catherine Kelly and John Brearley
50 Westwood Drive
Nepean, Ontario K2ZG 2X1

Hans 5Seck
4030 Bath Road Apt. #1
Kingston, Ontario K7M 4Y4

David and Dona Carter
1134 Bittersweet P1.
Kingston, Ontario K7P 2G9

Bruce and Aileen Potts
278 Glen Castle Road
Kingston, Ontario K7M 4NB

Windjammer Sails
P.0. Box 272 GStation A
Kingston, Ontario K7M 6G2

Andrew Soper Sailmaker Ltd.
P.0. Box 172
Kingston, Ontario K7L 4Vi

The Bosun's Locker
53 Yonge Street
Kingston, Ontario K7M 6G4

UCLUELET

Tel: 756-2030
Journey

Tel: 389-71752
Serendipity
Tel: 389-B233
El Gatito
Tel:

Black Rose
Tel: 3B9-4014
THYRI

Tel: 384-1240
NAIAD

Tel: 3B4-4448

(B)Tel: 3B9-4349

(B)Tel: 549-2842

(R)Tel: 542-0632

CRO55 REFERENCE BY MEMBER NAME

Adams, Judith
Armstrong, James
Artibello, Frank
Bailey, Brian
Belanger, Buy
Boisvert, Rock
Bridgen, Cathy
Burbidge Peter
Cameron, Merw
Carter, David
Clark,David

Code, Bill

Cohrs, N.F.
Colhoun, Bob
Cooper, Michael
Copeland, Chester
Dendy, Bob
Derrick, Garnet
Dodd, Peter W.D.
Fairbairn, Bruce
Ferreira, Chris
Froese, Arthur
Gates, Bernard
Gostlin, Doug
Hammond, George
Harington, Richard
Haslam, Steve
Hill, Bob
Johnson, Tony
Kachmaryk, David
Kelly, Catherine
Keys, John
Kichmer, John
Knapp, Carmen
Kramer, John
Kruger, Paul
Livesey, Lawrence
Mastrianni, Michael

13
236
229
238
237
108
213
195
249
259
226

85
199
207
243
147

99

23
157

4
239
105
103

9

88
142
257
234
117
253
258

52

29
240
26
255
191

Trinco III: C&C 29

Blythe Spirit: Robert Clark 8m

Tiree: C&C 27

Morning Mist: Piver Trimaray
Loudoann II: Mirage 29
Chinook: Lachance Mon
Iuleika: Alberg 29

Morning Mist: Piver Trimaran
Sueno: Aloha 30

Thyri: Jr. Folks

Dans L'Vent:CS5 27

Code's Cat

Almitras:s Herreshoff Ketch
Tillicum: Hullmaster 22

Tyke XV:Shaeffer Rob 33
Fiddler's Green: Kelt 7.6
Harmony II: Tanzer 26
Tiger: Shark

Windreka II:CS 36

Pyewacket: Nonsuch 26

Lady Griff: Irwin

Aslan: Bayfield 32

Gold Dust: Hullmaster
Jummerwine: Heritage _
Overdraft Il: Contessa 26
Serendipity: Catalina 22
Leprechaun: 0'Day 25

Salty Dog: Tanzer 22
Rhumbline: Hughes North Star
El Gatito: Hughes 40
Witchecraft: Saugeen Witeh

Second Wind II: Tanzer 26
Esprit: Northern 25
Desiree, Trimaran 33
Ucluelet: Tanzer 25
Caramia Il: Murray 33

I




McIntyre, Derek
McLewin, David
Merner, Bill
Miller, Lloyd
Miller, Alfred
Milne, Alex
Muis, Henk
Myers, Robin
Ostrom, Lowell
Phin, Russ
Potts, Bruce
Rheaume, Rosaire
Rini, Philip
Ross, Ian
Sealy, John
Seck, Hans
Sewell, David
Simpson, Robin
S5kene, Donald
Smith, Barry
Stein, Graham
Stevenson, William
Stott, M.
Unsworth, Gord
von Rosen, Hans
Wagner, Doug
Walker, Al
Worthy,Bill
Wright, John

231
216
2432

57
253
163
174

33
139
250
260
248
150
107
256
259
171
218
254
156
172

56
215

40
155
220
L75

17

Desperado II: North Star 1500
Seamp: CS5 30

The Beagle: Nonsuch 30
Creme de Menthell: Bayfield 29
Harmony: Irwin 37

Kelpie: Grampian 28

Redneck: Holland 7.6

Tyke IV: Hullmaster 27

WWO0: Grampian 26

Doral

Naiad: Aloha 28

Apres Ski III: Nonsuch 26
Kerensa: Cal-Glass

Bairn Craig: GL 17

Journey: Kirby 25

Black Rose: Roberts 29
Morning Mist: Piver Trimaran
Morning Mist: River Trimaran
Skeno II1I: Allied Prince 36
Trick Sea: Tanzer 22

Jay Gee III: Cooper Prowler
Tamara C: C&C 30

Simmac: C&C 27

Zoom: Contessa 32
Plachander: Hinterholler
Alpine Star: Bayfield 32
Journey: Kirby 25

Roundel: Grampian 26

Tardis: Matilda 23

YACHT CLUBS RECIPROCAL
WITH CBYC IN 1989

Ashbridge's Bay Y.C.
30 Ashbridges Bay Park Road
Toronto M4L 3Wé

The Boulevard Club
1491 Lakeshore Blvd. W.
Toronto M&eK 3C2

Brockport Y.C.
P.0. Box 363
Brockport N.Y. 14420

Bronte Harbour Y.C.
2514 Lakeshore Blvd. W.
Dakville LGL 1H8

Buffaelo Y.C.
Foot of Porter Ave
Buffalo N.Y.

Burlington Sailing and
Boating Club

P.0O. Box 894
Burlington L7R 3Y7

C.F.B. Trenton Y.C.
P.0. Box 59 Astra
Trenton KOK 1B0O
Cobourg Yacht Club

Crescent Yacht & Club
Chaumont, N.Y.

Etobicoke, Y.C.
198-30th Street
Toronto MBH 3C5

Fairport Y.C.

680 Front Street
Frenchman's Bay
Pickering, L1W 1NB8

Genesee Y.C.
Rochester, N.Y.

Hamilton Y.C.
Food of McNab 5t. N.

~Hamilton LBL 1HL

Henderson Harbor Y.C.
Henderson Harbor, N.Y.
13651

Island Yacht Club
Wilson, N.Y. 14172

National Yacht Club
1 Stadium Road
Toronto M5V 2Vé

Oakville Yacht
Squadron, P.0. Box 144
ODakville L6&6J 4I5

Olcott, Yacht Club
Olcott, N.Y. 14126

Oshawa Y.C.
169 Harbour Road, Box 4
ODshawa L1H 8L1

Pickering Y.C.
P.0. Box. 502
L1V 2R7




Port Credit Y.C.

P.0 Box 45
Port Credit P.S5.
Mississauga L5G 4Lé6

Fort Hope Y.C.
P.0. Box 103
Port Hope L1A 3V9

Pultneyville Y.C. Inc.
Pultneyville, N.Y. 14538

Queen City, Y.C.
P.0. Box 401, Terminal "A"
Toronto M5W 1C2

Sodus Bay Y.C.
P.0. Box 180

Sodus Poinmc, N.Y. 14555

Toronto Sailing and
Canoe Club

1391 Lakeshore Blwvd.
Toronto MeK 3C1

Trident Yacht Club
P.0. Box 93
Gananoque K7G 276
Whitby Yacht Club
P.0. Box 321
Whitby LIN 554

Youngstown Y.C,
P.0. Box 379
Youngstown, N.Y. 14174

From the Editor's Desk

This issue of our newsletter contains the roster of
our club members as of mid-July. Any late arrivals
will be listed in our next issue.

Our Junior Sailing programme is under way. When you
drive by the head of Collins Bay near Bath Road,
you'll see our fleet of dinghies out there each week

day.

Nonsuch 26's out of CBYC did well in the just-
concluded Nonsuch World's 'B9 cruising category
(cruising class, as opposed to racing class, has
fixed instead for folding props, shallow draft
instead of full keels, or limited racing experience).

Name Points Place
Closed course *Allegro (M'real) 24 1
championship Pyewacket (CBYC) 33 '
Long distance Allegro 14 1
races: Prinyer Cove. Apres-ski III (CBYC) 5 2

Pyewacket 6 3

In addition, it was the opinion of the nearly 80

Nonsuch's registered that the Beagle from CBYC was one
of the most hospitable boats in the Rendezvous.

Bruce Fairbairn

¥Allegro had a folding prop which gave her about a one
knot speed advantage. She claimed "lack of racing
experience", although her skipper was a former J-24
owner.
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Sailboat Fittings, Marine Suppiies, Giftware

Investment Consultant l ELECTRI C:TTY%

Professional Investments opt oo
9 - 805 blackburm mews Philip James Rini -
kingston, entario office 384-7511 _ 38 4'7435
K7P 2Né res. 549-6435 655 AALINGTON PARK PL, KINGSTON, ONT. KTM 7E4
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SEARS ! T :
I L] F
Il -
HENRY MUIS ; ' _ MIRAGE YACHTS-BROKERAGE YACHTS

SOBSTAD SAILS AUTHORIZED AGENT
MARINE ELECTRONICS & HARDWARE

GERRY & GRAHAM MQSS

MAJOR APFLIANCES _549-8800 RES: 389-1309 . P.0. Box 272, Station A, Kingston, Ontario K7M 6R2
'ASK ABOUT SEARS MAINTENANGE AGREEMENTS Third Property West of Cty. Rd.6

1100 PRINCESS STREET
KINGSTOM, ONTARIO
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HomeLife Executive
Realty Inc, ROBERT (BOB) DEMDY
851 Norwes!l Road
Kingston, Ontarie K7P 2N2
Bus. (613) 3B4-7900

! PROFESSIONAL INVESTMENTS

ROBIN SIMPSON 05 Blackbum M
Sales Represenlalive m ackburn Mews
. | Kingston, Ontario Bus.: (613) 384-7511
Res. (613) 384-3345 Page (513) 546-1122 - K7P N6 Res.: (613) 1894504




